
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 8 April 2011 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 18 April 2011 
 

commencing at 2.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Scouler (Chairman) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Carter (R) 

Councillor Charlwood 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 21 March 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this 
agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and officers 
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on 
the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only arises because they 
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as 
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if 
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is 
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a Member 
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting 
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence 
the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential 
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal 
Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   2010/0616/MPA Land adjoining Cayman Golf Course, Dartmouth 

Road, Churston, Brixham 
(Pages 7 - 

14) 
 Formation of combat games area with car parking, administration 

building with changing/toilet facilities Revised plans received now 
showing new layout for site, further details of structures (including 
heights and materials) and additional landscaping and screening. 
(Churston with Galmpton Ward) 
 



(iii) 

6.   2009/1287/MOA Land at Park Bay Garden Centre and Holly Gruit, 
Brixham Road, Paignton 

(Pages 15 - 
18) 

 Section 106 details. 
(Blatchcombe Ward) 
 

7.   Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton (Pages 19 - 
22)  P/2010/0931/VC 

Apartment 1 
Removal of condition on applications P/2000/1231/OA and 
P/2002/1352/RM to allow apartment 1 as a permanent dwelling house 
 
P/2010/1178/VC 
Apartment 6 
Removal of condition 4 relating to holiday use on application 
P/2000/1321/OA to allow apartment 6 to be used as a permanent 
dwelling house 
 
P/2010/1023/VC 
Apartment 15 
Remove of conditions to remove restriction of  occupancy and allow 
residential status  on applications P/2000/1231/OA and 
P/2002/1352/RM 
 
P/2010/1236/VC 
Apartment 18 
Remove of conditions to remove restriction of  occupancy and allow 
residential status  on applications P/2000/1231/OA and 
P/2002/1352/RM 
 
P/2010/0947/VC 
Apartment 19 
Removal of conditions to allow residential use 
 
P/2010/1056/VC 
Flat 20, Belvedere 
Removal of conditions relating to  holiday use on  applications 
P/2000/1231/OA and P/2002/1352/RM to allow flat 20 to be use as a 
permanent dwelling house 
 
P/2010/0864/VC 
Flat 5  Belvedere 
Remove condition 4 to planning application P/2000/1231 to allow  and 
live in as residential status 
 
(Preston Ward) 
 

8.   2011/0105/MPA Seaford Sands Hotel, 17 Roundham Road, 
Paignton 

(Pages 23 - 
26) 

 Demolition, alterations and conversion to form 14 dwellings. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 



(iv) 

9.   2011/0163/PA 10-12 Palace Avenue, Paignton (Pages 27 - 
30)  Change of use of ground and lower floors from class A1 (retail)  to 

mixed A1/A3 use. 
(Roundham with Hyde Ward) 
 

10.   2011/0185/R4 Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton (Pages 31 - 
34)  Demolish conservatory to entrance elevation; replace existing spiral 

staircase to rear elevation with new to British standard means of 
escape; install fire glazing internally to 2 windows adjacent to fire 
escape. 
(Preston Ward) 
 

11.   2011/0186/LB Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton (Pages 35 - 
38)  Demolish conservatory to entrance elevation; replace existing spiral 

staircase to rear elevation with new to British standard means of 
escape; install fire glazing internally to 2 windows adjacent to fire 
escape. 
(Preston Ward) 
 

12.   2011/0273/PA Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton (Pages 39 - 
42)  Installation of solar photovoltaic panels on the roof of 5 agricultural 

barns. 
(Preston Ward) 
 

13.   2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay (Pages 43 - 
48)  Demolition of the existing building (arranged as 5 flats) and formation 

of 7 new apartments with vehicular and pedestrian access. 
(Wellswood Ward) 
 

14.   2011/0082/PA White Lodge, Ilsham Marine Drive, Torquay (Pages 49 - 
52)  Extend time limit - demolition of house and construction of 5 flats- 

application P/2007/1106/PA. 
(Wellswood Ward) 
 

15.   2011/0227/MPA Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (Pages 53 - 
62)  Part demolition, conversion and alteration from hotel to 7 residential 

dwellings and formation of 3 residential dwellings and 4 new residential 
houses with parking. 
(Tormohun Ward) 
 

16.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 63 - 
64)  To note the outcomes of appeals for 2009-2010. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

21 March 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 

 

Councillors Addis, Carter (R), Charlwood, Morey, Pentney, Manning, Richards (In place 
of Scouler) and Thomas (D) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Ellery and Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
612. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, 
Councillor Scouler had been replaced by Councillor Richards for this meeting only.   
 
In the absence of the Chairwoman, the Vice-Chairwoman (Councillor McPhail) 
chaired the meeting. 
 

613. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
21 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-
Chairwoman. 
 

614. 2010/0616/MPA land Adjoining Cayman Golf Course, Dartmouth Road, 
Churston, Brixham (Churston with Galmpton Ward)  
 
Members considered an application for the formation of a combat games area with 
car parking, administration building with changing/toilet facilities.  Revised plans 
received showed a new layout for the site, further details of structures (including 
heights and materials) and additional landscaping and screening. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Bridge addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Ellery also spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

Resolved: 
 

Consideration deferred to allow for officers to further negotiate with the 
applicant on the use of appropriate screening/mature planting, and seek to 
reduce the detrimental visual impact of the proposal. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 21 March 2011 
 

 
(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of application 2011/0616/MPA, Councillor Morey 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of application 2011/0616/MPA Councillor Ellery 
declared a personal interest as he worked in the vicinity of the application.) 
 

615. 2011/0018/MPA Torbay Holiday Chalets, Fishcombe Road, Brixham (Berry 
Head with Furzeham Ward)  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 

616. 2011/0039/PA Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham (Berry Head with 
Furzeham Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition works and alterations to 
form road widening, reduction of residential curtilage and formation of new retaining 
wall topped by new railings. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

(Note 3:  Prior to consideration of application 2011/0039/PA, Councillor Carter (R) 
declared a personal interest as a Director of the TDA (Torbay Development 
Agency).) 
 

617. 2011/0040/CA Bench House, Blackball Lane, Brixham (Berry Head with 
Furzeham Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition works.  Prior to the 
meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

(Note 4:  Prior to consideration of application 2011/0040/CA, Councillor Carter (R) 
declared a personal interest as a Director of the TDA (Torbay Development 
Agency).) 
 

618. 2011/0042/PA 55 Metherell Avenue, Brixham (St Marys with Summercombe 
Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a new dwelling at the 
side of the existing dwelling with vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 21 March 2011 
 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Powder addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(i) Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted 

Report; and 

(ii) in the event Council, at its meeting on 24 March 2011, resolves to 
remove the £5,000 threshold for current applications the decision also 
be subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement in terms 
acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning. 

 
619. 2010/1308/PA Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton (Preston Ward)  

 
The Committee considered an application to relocate the BMX track previously 
approved by moving it seven metres to the south of its approved location. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Pinches addressed the Committee against the application and Mr 
King spoke in support.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis 
spoke in support of the application. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head for Spatial 
Planning. 

 
620. 2011/0064/HA 10 Hutton Road, Paignton (Preston Ward)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the extension of a dormer (under 
permitted development), addition of windows to dormer and deletion of velux 
windows. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved. 

 
621. 2010/1389/MPA Land Rear Of Edinburgh Villas, Off McKay Avenue And 

Newton Road, Torquay (Tormohun Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of 74 assisted living 
extra care units with associated communal and care facilities, car parking, 
landscaping and servicing. 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 21 March 2011 
 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Child addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory amended plans which resolve the design 

concerns identified in the submitted Report; 

(ii) negotiations on the potential use of renewable/sustainable energy 
sources; 

(iii) the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to achieve the contributions 
set out in the submitted Report, on terms acceptable to the Executive 
Head for Spatial Planning and resolved within six months of the date 
of the Committee; and  

(iv) the addition of appropriate conditions being delegated to the 
Executive Head for Spatial Planning. 

 
622. 2010/1404/MPA Former G A Insurance Building, Greenway Road/St 

Marychurch Road, Torquay (St Marychurch Ward)  
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 

623. 2011/0035/MPA Former Royal Garage Site, 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay 
(Wellswood Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition works, formation of mixed 
use development to form hotel, A3 units, 2 external purpose units (D2 for the fitness 
centre and B1 use for the office suite) and 14 apartments with vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 

[...]


Resolved: 
 
Approved with the informative set out in the submitted report. 

 
626. 2011/0227/MPA Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay (Tormohun 

Ward)  
 
The Committee considered an application for part demolition, conversion and 
alteration from hotel to seven residential dwellings, formation of three residential 
dwellings and four new residential houses with parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report subject to: 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 21 March 2011 
 

(i) no adverse representations being received on or before 1 April 2011; 

(ii) further negotiations with the applicant and the Council’s Arboricultural 
Officer with regard to the oak tree; 

(iii) receipt of satisfactory design details and schedule of works for the 
villa; and 

(iv) signing of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head for Spatial Planning before 23 May 2011. 

 

Page 6



P/2010/0616/MPA 
Churston With Galmpton Ward 
Land Adjoining Cayman Golf Course, Dartmouth Road, Churston, Brixham 
Formation of combat games area with car parking, administration building with 
changing/toilet facilities Revised plans received now showing new layout for site, further 
details of structures (including heights and materials) and additional landscaping and 
screening 
 
 
Site Details 
Area of land located to the north east of Dartmouth Road in between the Cayman Golf complex, the 
Go Kart track and the Council’s park and ride facility.  The site is bordered on its eastern edge by 
Elberry Lane.    
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/2000/0058 Change of use of former park and ride field into an extension to Cayman Golf.   
  Conditional Approval – 3rd April 2000.  
P/2002/0876 Retention of office and W.C. on the field adjacent to the Go Kart track. 
[...]
ncing.     
 
-  The exact colour and finish for the building blocks used to form the structures, some on site have 
been painted using recessive colouring of green and black.  Officers consider that this works much 
better than the original grey colour.   
 
-  A schedule of gaming items and structures noting which are to be fixed and those that are to be 
'moveable' along with their design, colour, texture and size.    
 
- Details of the grass or other natural surfacing for the vehicle parking area. 
- Confirmation that no structure on site (other than the Marshall's post) is to be over 2.6 metre in 

Page 11



height. 
 
- Information demonstrating the appearance of the facilities buildings and tented structures and a 
further visual impact assessment of the development 
 
Provided the details requested above are acceptable, officers consider that the scheme could be 
suitable for planning approval.  Officers are of the opinion that the basic use is acceptable in policy 
terms, and Members indicated agreement to this at their meeting last October.  However, it is worthy 
of note that the Local Planning Authority has not granted permission for this development (no decision 
notice has been issued) and were members to remain unconvinced about the details now being 
shown, they would still be in a position to refuse the application.  The previous decision made at 
committee in October 2010, whilst being a material consideration does not bind the Authority to 
continue in the same course of action, this is especially true given the new information available about 
the design of the scheme and given the changes that have been made to the layout.     
   
Recommendation 
Conditional Approval; Subject to receipt of satisfactory revised plans to show the planting of hedging 
along the top of the full extent of the proposed banking.  Conditional Approval 
 
Condition(s): 
 
01. All of the man made structures on the site, excluding the Marshall's post, the bunding, and t
[...]
ts recently adopted by the 
Council.  Developer contributions are not required on the basis of the recent decision by Full Council.  
It is therefore appropriate to recommend approval to the proposal. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



P/2011/0105/MPA 
Roundham With Hyde Ward 
Seaford Sands Hotel, 17 Roundham Road, Paignton 
Demolition, alterations and conversion to form 14 dwellings 
 
 
Site Details 
The application site is a broadly rectangular plot on the north side of Roundham Road opposite the 
junction with Braeside Road. The site currently contains a hotel within a detached villa which has been 
extended over the years. It is two storeys with rooms in the roof. The site is within the Roundham and 
Paignton Harbour conservation area and is covered by a Tree Preservation Order.  
  
Relevant Planning History 
P/1990/1514 Alterations and extensions to form additional accommodation – PER – 19/10/1990 
P/1994/0209 Replacement UPVC windows to front and side elevations and erection of rear  
  conservatory - REF – 05/05/94 
P/1994/0236 Demolition works in connection with replacement UPVC windows to front and side 
  elevations – REF – 05/05/94 
P/1998/1468 Change of use to residential/nursing care for the elderly – PER – 29/10/98 
P/2008/0950 Replacement 34 windows and doors with UPVC – PER – 01/09/08 
 
Pre-application enquiries ZP/2010/0527 & ZP/2011/0012 – Conversion to 14 residential units, this 
proposal has come about as a result of these pre-application discussions.  
 
Relevant Policies 
HS Housing Strategy 
H2 New Housing on unidentified Sites 
H4 Conversion and Sub-division into flats 
H9  Layout design and community aspects 
TU6.12Principal Holiday Accommodation Areas 
CF6 Community Infrastructure Contributions 
W7  Development and waste recycling facilities 
L9 Planting and Retention of Trees 
BES Built Environment Strategy 
BE1  Design of New Development 
BE5 Policy in Conservation areas 
T1  Development Accessibility 
T3  Cyclin
[...]
 area. 
 
03. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a scheme for improvements 
to the access to the car park shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the access to the site is safe and convenient in accordance with policy T26 of 
the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995 – 2011.  
  
 
04. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a Tree Protection Plan in line 
with B.S. 59837 shall be submitted for the approval for the protection of the rooting environment and 
above ground tree parts of the offsite Beech tree, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plan.  
  
Reason: In order to protect the off site tree, in the interests of the amenity of the area, in accordance 
with policy L9 of the Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995 – 2011.  
 
 
 
 

Page 26



P/2011/0163/PA 
Roundham With Hyde Ward 
10 - 12 Palace Avenue, Paignton 
Change of use of ground and lower floors from class A1 (retail)  to mixed A1/A3 use 
 
 
Site Details 
The property comprises 2 Victorian 2-storey buildings plus a basement.  The property is currently 
arranged in 4 sections and comprises a double fronted retail unit and basement, first floor offices with 
ground floor street entrance and self contained flats on the upper floors.  The retail units are presently 
vacant.  The application site is located within the Primary Shopping Frontage of the Paignton central 
area.  The site is located on the south side of Palace Avenue and stands within the Paignton 
Conservation Area.  Supporting information indicates that the premises accommodates 178 square 
metres of retail showroom with an additional 106 square metres of ancillary storage area.  Properties 
either side of the application site are occupied by Barclays Bank 
[...]
r written consent of the Local. Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to meet the criteria of Policy S8 of the Saved 
Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995 to 2011. 
 
02. Before the use hereby approved commences details of an extract ventilation system shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The use shall not commence until this has 
been installed in accordance with the approved details. 
  
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area an to meet the criteria of Policy EP3 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



P/2011/0185/R4 
Preston Ward 
Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton 
Demolish conservatory to entrance elevation; replace existing spiral staircase to rear 
elevation with new to British standard means of escape; install fire glazing internally to 2 
windows adjacent to fire escape 
 
 
Site Details 
The application site relates to Parkfield which is a Grade II Listed Building.  It is situated to the north of 
Esplanade Road and Lower Polsham Road, close to the sea front.  There is an extensive garden area 
to the south of the site.  The walls and gate piers on the site and a garden house to the north of 
Parkfield (known as the folly) are also listed.  Parkfield was most recently used as Council offices it is 
currently vacant and will be used as part of the My Place development which is currently under 
construction on the site.  It will be used as a mixture of offices and consultation/ counselling rooms.  In 
addition there will be staff accommodation and accommodation for young people.     
 
Vehicular access to the site is from Esplanade Road with a one way system in the site exiting onto 
Lower Polsham Road, which is also a one way street.  Along the eastern boundary of the site are 
residential and commercial properties fronting Esplanade Road, Marine Drive and Colin Road.  There 
are also residential properties on the opposite side of Lower
[...]
osed to ask the new post election Committee for instructions on 
whether the report should be in this format ,or if a more in depth analysis should be 

Agenda Item 16

Page 63



provided . This could take the format of the previous reports which identified the site; the 
development ; the decision (whether Committee or Officer Delegated Powers ) and a very 
brief description of the issues . 
 
It is intended as a separate item to provide, on an “as and when necessary” basis, 
feedback on trends in Inspectors decision making where this impacts on how Torbay 
determines applications and where changes in interpretation may be necessary.     
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 2010/0616/MPA Land adjoining Cayman Golf Course, Dartmouth Road, Churston, Brixham
	6 2009/1287/MOA Land at Park Bay Garden Centre and Holly Gruit, Brixham Road, Paignton
	7 Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton
	8 2011/0105/MPA Seaford Sands Hotel, 17 Roundham Road, Paignton
	9 2011/0163/PA 10-12 Palace Avenue, Paignton
	10 2011/0185/R4 Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton
	11 2011/0186/LB Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton
	12 2011/0273/PA Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton
	13 2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay
	14 2011/0082/PA White Lodge, Ilsham Marine Drive, Torquay
	15 2011/0227/MPA Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay
	16 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

18 April 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Scouler (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Carter (R), Manning, McPhail, Pentney and Thomas (D) 

 

 
676. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charlwood and Pentney. 
 

677. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
21 March 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

678. 2010/0616/MPA Land adjoining Cayman Golf Course, Dartmouth Road, 
Churston, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of a combat games area 
with car parking, administration building with changing/toilet facilities.  The revised 
plans received showed new layout for the site, further details of structures 
(including heights and materials) and additional landscaping and screening. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Bridge addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved:  
 
Subject to the receipt of satisfactory revised plans to show the planting of hedging 
along the top of the full extent of the proposed banking, approved with the 
conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

679. 2009/1287/MOA Land at Park Bay Garden Centre and Holly Gruit, Brixham 
Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application regarding the Section 106 in respect of 
the above application.   
 
Prior to the meeting a draft Section 106 Agreement was circulated to members in 
their late representations.  At the meeting Mr Britton addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 



Development Management Committee       Monday, 18 April 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the completion of a Section106 Agreement on terms acceptable to 
the Executive Head of Spatial Planning, including those matters dealt with by the 
Committee in its meeting of 18 April 2010 and which also ensures that:- 
 
(i) viability be reassessed in respect of all dwellings not delivered and ready 

for occupation on the site within 5 years of grant of planning permission; 
 
(ii) amount of any future contributions to be assessed on the basis of the 

requirements of the current SPD, including 30% affordable housing and full 
sustainable development contributions but subject if necessary to a viability 
appraisal; and 

 
(iii) a mechanism for determining viability after the 5 years has elapsed, 

including the reassessment of viability to be based on serviced plots at a 
value of £25,000 per plot for any undelivered units. 

 
680. Belvedere, 37 Marine Drive, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered applications for the removal of conditions relating to 
holiday use on apartments 1, 5, 6, 15, 18, 19 and 20. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Smith addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it would be contrary to Policy 
TU6 of the Principal Holiday Accommodation Area Policy and there would be 
inadequate parking facilities. 
 
(Note 1:  Prior to consideration of the above applications, Councillors Carter (R) 
and Thomas (D) declared personal prejudicial interests and withdrew from the 
meeting room.) 
 
(Note 2:  Prior to consideration of the above applications, Councillor Scouler stated 
her previous prejudicial interest no longer stood.  However, Councillor Scouler left 
the meeting room for this item where the Vice-Chairman, Councillor McPhail, took 
the Chair.) 
 

681. 2011/0105/MPA Seaford Sands Hotel, 17 Roundham Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition, alterations and 
conversion to form 14 dwellings.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 



Development Management Committee       Monday, 18 April 2011 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement with regard to waste 
management, stronger communities, education, lifelong learning and greenspace 
in terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning with six months of 
the date of this Committee, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted 
Report and an additional condition removing the permitted development rights. 
 

682. 2011/0163/PA 10-12 Palace Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of ground and lower 
floors from class A1 (retail) to mixed A1/A3 use. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mr Rackham addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with conditions set out in the submitted Report and an additional 
condition relating to the shop frontage and an informative regarding use of the 
ground floor. 
 

683. 2011/0185/R4 Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to demolish the conservatory entrance 
elevation, replace existing spiral staircase to rear elevation with new to British 
standard means of escape, install fir glazing internally to two windows adjacent to 
fire escape. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 
 

684. 2011/0186/LB Parkfield House, Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to demolish the conservatory entrance 
elevation, replace existing spiral staircase to rear elevation with new to British 
standard means of escape, install fir glazing internally to two windows adjacent to 
fire escape. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be forwarded to the National Planning Casework Unit with a 
recommendation that Listed Building consent be granted together with the 
imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted Report. 



Development Management Committee       Monday, 18 April 2011 
 

 
 

685. 2011/0273/PA Occombe Farm, Preston Down Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of solar photovoltaic 
panel on the roofs of five agricultural barns. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

686. 2011/0062/PA Daleside Court, Lincombe Drive, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the existing building 
(arranged as five flats) and formation of seven new apartments with vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Fiona McPhail addressed the Committee against the application and 
Dan Metcalfe addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow for further 
information/detail with regard to reducing the bulk of the proposal, resolution of 
overlooking on the east elevation and the impact the proposal would have on the 
neighbouring conservation area. 
 
(Note:  During consideration of application 2011/0062/PA, Councillor McPhail 
declared a personal prejudicial interest and withdrew from the meeting room.) 
 

687. 2011/0082/PA White Lodge, Ilsham Marine Drive, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend the time limit on application 
2007/1106/PA.   
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement with regard to sustainable 
transport, waste management, lifelong learning and greenspace and recreation in 
terms acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning within six months of 
the date if this Committee, approved with the conditions set out in the submitted 
Report. 



Development Management Committee       Monday, 18 April 2011 
 

 
688. 2011/0227/MPA Shedden Hall Hotel, Shedden Hill Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for part demolition, conversion and 
alteration from hotel to seven residential dwellings and formation of three 
residential dwellings and four new residential houses with parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representation was circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) Approved subject to –  
 
 (a) subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement in terms 

acceptable to the Executive Head for Spatial Planning within six months of 
the date of the Committee; 

 (b) the receipt of satisfactory further information with regard to highway 
access, phasing works to redevelop the villa, schedule of improvement 
works for the whole site and information regarding existing trees and 
landscaping works; and 

 (c) the imposition of the conditions set out in the submitted Report; and 

(ii) that enforcement notice be served to cease the residential use of the 
property. 

 
689. Appeal Decisions  

 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


